
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee to be held 
on Thursday, 20 September 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester 
Square, Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings
Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the Council’s 
website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training purposes within the 
Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the meeting room and using the public 
seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 19 
July 2018 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

5. Annual Audit and Inspection Letter (Pages 3 - 12)
Reporting Person – Chairman

Public Document Pack



6. Internal Audit Charter (Pages 13 - 24)
Reporting Person – James Graham

7. Internal Audit Service Progress Update (Pages 25 - 30)
Reporting Person – James Graham

8. Members' Code of Conduct (Pages 31 - 34)
Reporting Person – Joanne McIntosh

9. Ombudsmen Complaints (Pages 35 - 42)
Reporting Person – Joanne McIntosh

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 12 September 2018

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 20 SEPTEMBER 2018

ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER

Executive Summary

The Council’s external auditors, KPMG, have completed their work on the 2017/18 audit and have 
produced the Annual Audit letter which summarises the key findings. 

The letter is a summary and update to the ISA260 report received in September. The audit 
opinions were received by the 31 July deadline. 

As well as a summary of their conclusions it provides information on the reports issued and the 
audit fee. 

Although the Annual Audit Letter is addressed to the Members of the Authority, it is also intended 
to inform key external stakeholders, including members of the public, and will be published on the 
Council’s website.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That

(i) the annual audit and inspection letter be received.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Chairman

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277

Date Published: 12 September 2018

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.





Annual Audit Letter 
2017/18

Woking Borough Council
—

August 2018

P
age 5



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The contacts at KPMG 
in connection w ith this 
report are:

Neil Hewitson
Director
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 07909 991 009
neil.hewitson@kpmg.co.uk

Ali Azam
Manager
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 07879 667 682
ali.azam@kpmg.co.uk

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual 
capacities, or to third parties. Public Sector Audit Appointments issued a document entitl
[...]
PMG is the auditor of 
the Authority.  

Although it is addressed to 
Members of the Authority, it 
is also intended to 
communicate these key 
messages to key external 
stakeholders, including 
members of the public, and 
will be placed on the 
Authority’s website.

Headlines
Section one

Audit opinion We issued an unqualif ied opinion on the Authority’s f inancial statements on 30 July 2018. This means that w e believe 
the f inancial statements give a true and fair view  of the f inancial position of the Authority and of its expenditure and 
income for the year. The f inancial statements include the consolidated f inancial statements for Authority’s Group, 
w hich consists of the Authority itself, Dukes Court Ow ner T.S.a.r.l, Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited,
Thamesw ey Ltd, and their subsidiaries.

Financial 
statements 
audit

Our audit procedures are designed to identify misstatements w hich are material to our opinion on the f inancial 
statements as a w hole.  Materiality for the Authority’s accounts w as set at £3M w hich equates to around 2% of gross 
expenditure. We design our procedures to detect errors in specif ic accounts at a low er level of precision.  We report to 
the Standards and Audit Committee any misstatements of lesser amounts, other than those that are “clearly trivial”, to 
the extent that these are identif ied by our audit w ork. In the context of the Authority, an individual difference is 
considered to be clearly trivial if  it is less than £150K for the Authority.

We identif ied no audit adjustments that impact the income and expenditure or net asset position.

Our audit w ork w as designed to specif ically address the follow ing signif icant risks:

— Management Override of Controls – Professional standards require us to communicate the fraud risk from 
management override of controls as signif icant because management is typically in a unique position to 
perpetrate fraud because of its ability to manipulate accounting recor
[...]
at accompanies the f inancial statements to consider its material 
consistency w ith the audited accounts. We review ed the Annual Governance Statement and Narrative Report. We concluded that they w ere consistent 
w ith our understanding and did not identify any issues. 

Whole of 
Government 
Accounts

We review ed the consolidation pack w hich the Authority prepared to support the production of Whole of Government Accounts by HM Treasury. We 
reported that the Authority’s pack w as consistent w ith the audited f inancial statements. 

Value for Money 
conclusion

We issued an unqualif ied conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money (VFM conclusion) for 2017-18 on 30 July 2018. This 
means w e are satisf ied that during the year the Authority had appropriate arrangements for securing economy, eff iciency and effectiveness in the use of 
its resources. To arrive at our conclusion w e looked at the Authority’s arrangements to make informed decision making, sustainable resource 
deployment and w orking w ith partners and third parties.

High priority 
recommendations

We raised no high priority recommendations as a result of our 2017-18 w ork.

Certificate We issued our certif icate on 30 July 2018. The certif icate confirms that w e have concluded the audit for 2017-18 in accordance w ith the requirements of 
the Local Audit & Accountability Act 2014 and the Code of Audit Practice.

P
age 8



5

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Headlines
Section one

Audit fee Our fee for 2017-18 w as £54,702, excluding VAT (2016/17: £54,702). This fee w as in line w ith that highlighted in our audit plan approved by the 
Standards and Audit Committee in 8 March 2018.

Exercising of audit 
powers

We have a duty to conside
[...]
KPMG International. 

KPMG LLP is multi-disciplinary practice authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. For full details of our professional 
regulation please refer to  ‘Regulatory Information’  at w ww.kpmg.com/uk

kpmg.com/appkpmg.com/socialmedia

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member f irm of the KPMG netw ork of independent member f irms aff iliated w ith KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Sw iss entity. All rights reserved.

P
age 11





STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 20 SEPTEMBER 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

Executive Summary

The Internal Audit Charter is a formal document that defines Internal Audit’s purpose, authority and 
responsibility in accordance with UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  The charter 
establishes Internal Audit’s position within the organisation, including the nature of the Head of Internal 
Audit’s functional reporting relationship with the Standards and Audit Committee; authorises access, to 
records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the performance of engagements; and defines the 
scope of Internal Audit’s activities.  

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That       

(i) The Internal Audit Charter is approved;

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: James Graham, Head of Internal Audit
Email: james.graham@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 12 September 2018

STA18-001

Page 13

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk


1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Internal Audit Charter is a formal document that defines Internal Audit’s purpose, authority and 
responsibility in accordance with UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  The charter 
establishes Internal Audit’s position within the organisation, including the nature of the Head of 
Internal Audit’s functional reporting relationship with the Standards and Audit Committee; 
authorises access, to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the performance of 
engagements; and defines the scope of Internal Audit’s activities.  

1.2 The Charter provides a framework for the conduct of the service and will be reviewed annually and 
presented to CMG and the Standards and Audit Committee for final approval.

1.3 The Charter can be found in appendix 1.

2.0 Implications

Financial

2.1 There are minimal financial implications around the implementation of internal audit 
recommendations.  Some audit recommendations are designed to improve value for money and 
financial control

Human Resource/Training and Development

2.2 Some audit recommendations need resource to put in place.

Community Safety

2.3 None.

Risk Management

2.4 Internal Audit identifies weaknesses in the control environment.  Implementation of 
recommendations therefore improves the control environment and hence the management of risk.

Sustainability

2.5 There is minimal impact of sustainability issues.

Equalities

2.6 There is minimal impact of equalities issues.

Safeguarding

2.7 There is minimal impact of safeguarding issues.

REPORT ENDS

Page 14



Appendix 1

Woking Borough Council
Internal Audit Charter
September 2018

Page 15



Introduction

The Internal Audit Charter is a formal document that defines Internal Audit’s purpose, authority and 
responsibility in accordance with UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  The charter 
establishes Internal Audit’s position within the organisation, including the nature of the Head of 
Internal Audit’s functional reporting relationship with the Standards and Audit Committee; 
authorises access, to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the performance of 
engagements; and defines the scope of Internal Audit’s activities.  It provides a framework for the 
conduct of the service and 
[...]
RDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 20 SEPTEMBER 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Executive Summary

Financial Regulation 2.8 requires that the Chief Finance Officer shall report regularly to the 
Standards and Audit Committee on the work undertaken by Internal Audit.  This report is 
accordingly submitted to the Committee for consideration. 

This report covers audit activity and performance from April to September 2018.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the report be received and progress against the 
2018-19 Internal Audit Plan and implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations be noted.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: James Graham, Head of Internal Audit
Email: james.graham@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 12 September 2018

Page 25

Agenda Item 7.

mailto:Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk


Internal Audit Charter

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Financial Regulation 2.8 requires that the Chief Finance Officer shall report regularly to the 
Standards and Audit Committee on the work undertaken by Internal Audit.  This report 
covers audit activity and performance from 1 April to 12 September 2018.

1.2 The Standards and Audit Committee approved the 2018/19 Internal Auit Plan on 8 March 
2018.

1.3 The purpose of this report is to outline the following in respect of Internal Audit Activity during 
the period:

 A description of key audit issues and also of non-audit activity undertaken during the 
year; 

 details of reports issued during the period;

 a list of reports in progress as at 12 September 2018.

 any major (ie. high risk) recommendations made in Internal Audit reports issued 
between 1 April and 21 September 2018; and

 an update on all recommendations that remain outstanding for implementation.

2.0 Internal Audit Activity 1 April to 12 September 2018

2.1 
[...]
ort Issued - - -
Victoria Square 
Development In Progress - - -

Page 27



Internal Audit Charter

2.5 Internal Audit categorise recommendations as high, medium or low risk to differentiate 
between the types of recommendation made. This gives management an indication on the 
urgency of implementing the suggested control or cost saving measure.  

2.6 Recommendation classifications are:

 High risk – fundamental absence/failure of key control procedures (e.g. breach of 
legislation, council policies or procedures), immediate action required.

 Medium risk – inadequate management of key risks.  Control procedures are in place 
but are not working effectively.  Action is necessary to avoid exposure to risk.

 Low risk – actions merit attention to enhance the control environment, i.e. action is 
considered desirable.

2.7 There were no high risk recommendations made in final reports issued between 30 June 
2017 and 07 September 2018 and no negative assurance final reports issued.

3.0 Follow Ups

3.1 All recommendations are entered onto an improvement plan in Shikari.  The Shikari system 
automatically reminds managers when recommendation due dates are approaching (note: 
the target dates are set by managers themselves, not by Internal Audit) and again when the 
implementation date has been missed.  Managers update progress on the system and close 
down the recommendations on the system once implemented.  

3.2 Internal Audit use system generated reports to monitor levels of implementation.  This is 
supplemented by spot checks in the business area concerned to confirm that 
recommendations are being implemented in practice.  A procedure is in place to escalate 
recommendations that have not been implemented as agreed to CMG and finally to this 
committee where necessary.

3.3 As at 12 September, there are 12 outstanding recommendations (ie. the recommendations 
are past their agreed implementation dates), of which none are classified as high risk.

3.4 New recommendations will be agreed as the draft reports detailed in Table 2 are finalised. It 
is important that these are implemented within the agreed timescales to ensure that the 
position reported in 3.3 above is either maintained or improved upon.

3.5 Outstanding recommendations are regularly reported to CMG. In addition, recommendations 
are routinely followed up as part of our audit work.

4.0 Implications

Financial

4.1 There are minimal financial implications around the implementation of internal audit 
recommendations.  Some audit recommendations are designed to improve value for money 
and financial control.

Human Resource/Training and Development

4.2 Some audit recommendations need resource to put in place.

Community Safety

4.3 There is minimal impact other than the Community Safety internal audit which is in progress.

Page 28



Internal Audit Charter

Risk Management

4.4 Internal Audit identifies weaknesses in the control environment.  Implementation of 
recommendations therefore improves the control environment and hence the management of 
risk.

Sustainability

4.5 There is minimal impact of sustainability issues.

Equalities

4.6 There is minimal impact of equalities issues.

Safeguarding

4.7 There is minimal impact of safeguarding issues.

REPORT ENDS

Page 29





STA18-003

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 20 SEPTEMBER 2018

MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 

Executive Summary

This report advises the Committee of (i) complaints, submitted under the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, received by the Monitoring Officer between 1 August 2017 and 31 July 2018 and (ii) 
seeks the Committee’s views on a proposed Protocol for Members submitting complaints under 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That

the report detailing the complaints, submitted under the Members’ Code of Conduct, 
received by the Monitoring Officer between 1 August 2017 and 31 July 2018 be 
noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager/Deputy Monitoring Officer
Ext. 3038, E Mail: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager/Deputy Monitoring Officer
Ext. 3038, E Mail: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk 

Date Published: 12 September 2018

Page 31

Agenda Item 8.



Members’ Code of Conduct 

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 2011, 
adopted by the Council, provide for the Monitoring Officer to submit an annual report to 
the Standards and Audit Committee with appropriate details of complaints received. 

1.2 This report (i) details complaints received by the Monitoring Officer between 1 August 
2017 and 31 July 2018 and (ii) seeks the Committee’s views on a proposed Protocol for 
Members submitting complaints under the Members’ Code of Conduct.

2.0 Complaints Received

2.1 The Monitoring Officer received seven complaints between 1 August 2017 and 31 July 
2018. 

2.2 On 15 August 2017, a member of the public complained that Councillor 1 acted outside 
his duties as a ward councillor when attending a meeting, at a resident’s house, to discuss 
a planning matter. The Deputy Monitoring Officer found that there was no evidence (direct 
or circumstantial) to support the allegation. The complaint did not merit formal 
investigation, so no further action was taken in respect of it.

2.3 On 25 August 2017, Councillor 2 complained that Councillor 3 had made an offensive and 
inappropriate gesture towards him at a Council meeting. The Monitoring Officer concluded 
that Councillor 3’s gesture fell well within the bounds of reasonableness. The complaint 
did not merit formal investigation, so no further action was taken in respect of it.

2.4 On 26 September 2017, an applicant for planning permission complained that Councillor 4 
acted improperly in considering his planning application at the Planning Committee. The 
Monitoring Officer found that there was no evidence (direct or circumstantial) to support 
the allegation. The complaint did not merit formal investigation, so no further action was 
taken in respect of it.

2.5 On 29 September 2017, a member of the public complained that Councillor 4 had given 
him/her misleading advice on his/her partner’s driving licence and residency status. The 
Monitoring Officer found that Councillor 4 was not acting in his/her role as a Member in 
his/her dealings with the member of the public. The Members’ Code of Conduct did not 
apply, so the Monitoring Officer had no jurisdiction to consider the complaint. No further 
action was taken in respect of it. 

2.6 On 6 March 2018, Councillor 5 complained that Councillor 6 did not act with due diligence 
when dealing with matters affecting a joint venture company in which the Council had an 
interest. The Monitoring Officer that the complaint lacked justification, so no further action 
was taken in respect of it. 

2.7 On 26 March 2018, Councillor 5 complained that Councillor 7 withheld information from 
the Council when Council was deciding a matter. The Monitoring Officer found that there 
was no reasonable basis on which the complaint could be supported, so no further action 
was taken in respect of it.

2.8 On 18 April 2018, a member of the public complained that Councillor 1 had not properly 
commented on a planning application when it was determined at the Planning Committee. 
The Monitoring Officer found that Councillor 1’s comments were appropriate, so no further 
action was taken in respect of the complaint. 

Page 32



Members’ Code of Conduct 

3.0 Protocol for Members Submitting Complaints

3.1 The adopted Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 
2011 detail how complaints against Members will be dealt with by the Council. Until 
recently, the Arrangements provided a sufficient framework for dealing with complaints. 
However, there is a need to ensure that the consideration and determination of a 
complaint is not prejudiced by comments made to the media. This is a particular risk if the 
complaint is submitted by a Member, and that Member makes the comments. 

3.2 The Monitoring Officer is proposing to draft a protocol to address this matter. The 
Committee is invited to give its preliminary views on what might be included in the 
Protocol. Comments will also be invited from all Councillors after the meeting of the 
Committee. Following this consultation, the Monitoring Officer will report back to the 
Committee on 29 November 2018.

4.0 Implications

Financial

4.1 None.

Human Resource/Training and Development

4.2 None.

Community Safety

4.3 None.

Risk Management

4.4 None.

Sustainability

4.5 None.

Equalities 

4.6 None. 

REPORT ENDS

Page 33





STA18-004

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 20 SEPTEMBER 2018

OMBUDSMEN COMPLAINTS

Executive Summary

The Committee is responsible for the oversight of payments in cases of maladministration which 
are neither disputed nor significant (which are dealt with by the Monitoring Officer).

This report provides details of recent complaints to the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the position regarding complaints to the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendations.

Background Papers: None which are public.

Reporting Person: Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager/Deputy Monitoring Officer
Ext. 3038, E Mail: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager/Deputy Monitoring Officer
Ext. 3038, E Mail: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 12 September 2018

Page 35

Agenda Item 9.



Ombudsmen Complaints

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Council’s Constitution provides for the Standards and Audit Committee to have 
“oversight of payments in cases of maladministration which are neither disputed nor 
significant (which are dealt with by the Monitoring Officer).”  Full Council retains 
responsibility for “disputed/significant payments in cases of maladministration”. 

1.2 At its meeting on 7 July 2016, the Committee asked for an annual report on Ombudsmen 
complaints. The Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman provides Councils with an 
Annual Review letter in July each year. It is, therefore, sensible for the annual report to be 
submitted to the September meeting of the Committee. 

2.0 Ombudsmen

2.1 The Council is subject to the oversight of two Ombudsmen, the Housing Ombudsman and 
the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman. 

2.2 The Housing Ombudsman considers complaints arising from the provision of housing by 
the Council if the complainant is not satisfied with the outcome of New Vision Homes/the 
Council’s consideration of the complaint.  

2.3 The Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman considers complaints arising from the 
provision of other, non-housing, services by the Council if the complainant is not satisfied 
with the outcome of the Council’s consideration of the complaint. 

3.0 Complaints Submitted to the Ombudsmen

3.1 A copy of the 2018 Annual Review letter from the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman is appended to this report. This details (i) the complaints and enquiries 
received by the Ombudsman and (ii) the decisions made by him for the year ended 31 
March 2018. 

3.2 It can be seen from the Annual Review letter that the Council was the subject of twelve 
complaints and enquiries to the Ombudsman, with the Ombudsman deciding twelve cases 
during the period concerned (note:- the twelve decisions do not all relate to the twelve 
complaints). No complaints were the subject of a finding of maladministration by the 
Ombudsman. 

3.3 The Housing Ombudsman does not issue an Annual Review letter. This report, therefore, 
details cases referred to the Housing Ombudsman since those referred to in last year’s 
annual report, i.e. the period between 1 September 2017 and 31 August 2018. There were 
two complaints to the Housing Ombudsman during this period. One related to a water 
leak, where the Housing Ombudsman confirmed that there was no maladministration by 
the Council. The other complaint relates to anti-social behaviour, and is being considered 
by the Housing Ombudsman.

4.0 Conclusions

4.1 Although it would be preferable for there to be no complaints to the Ombudsmen, this is 
never going to happen due to (i) the varied nature of the services provided by the Council 
and (ii) the number of recipients of those services. That said, the number of complaints 
reported is not disproportionate and it is noteworthy that no complaints resulted in adverse 
findings against the Council. There are no matters of concern which the Monitoring Officer 
needs to bring to the attention of the Committee

Page 36



Ombudsmen Complaints

5.0 Implications

Financial

5.1 None.

Human Resource/Training and Development

5.2 None.

Community Safety

5.3 None.

Risk Management

5.4 None.

Sustainability

5.5 None.

Equalities

5.6 None.

REPORT ENDS

Page 37





18 July 2018

By email

Ray Morgan
Chief Executive
Woking Borough Council

Dear Ray Morgan,

Annual Review letter 2018

I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) about your authority for the year
ended 31 March 2018. The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries
received about your authority and the decisions we made during the period. I hope this
information will prove helpful in assessing your authority’s performance in handling
complaints.

Complaint statistics
In providing these statistics, I would stress that the volume of complaints does not, in itself,
indicate the quality of the council’s performance. High volumes of complaints can be a 
[...]
pporting local authorities
and independent care providers to help improve local complaint handling. In 2017-18 we
delivered 58 courses, training more than 800 people. We also set up a network of council
link officers to promote and share best practice in complaint handling, and hosted a series of
seminars for that group. To find out more visit www.lgo.org.uk/training.

Yours sincerely,

Michael King

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman

Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England

Page 40



Local Authority Report: Woking Borough Council
For the Period Ending: 31/03/2018

For further information on how to interpret our statistics, please visit our website:
http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/interpreting-local-authority-statistics

Complaints and enquiries received

Adult Care
Services

Benefits and
Tax

Corporate
and Other
Services

Education
and

Children’s
Services

Environment
Services

Highways
and

Transport
Housing

Planning and
Development

Other Total

0 2 2 0 1 2 1 4 0 12

Decisions made Detailed Investigations

Incomplete or
Invalid

Advice Given

Referred
back for

Local
Resolution

Closed After
Initial

Enquiries
Not Upheld Upheld Uphold Rate Total

1 0 6 1 4 0 0% 12

Notes Complaints Remedied

Our uphold rate is calculated in relation to the total number of detailed investigations.

The number of remedied complaints may not equal the number of upheld complaints.
This is because, while we may uphold a complaint because we find fault, we may not
always find grounds to say that fault caused injustice that ought to be remedied.

by LGO
Satisfactorily by

Authority before LGO
Involvement

0 0

P
age 41




	Agenda
	5. Annual Audit and Inspection Letter
	Audit Letter Appendix
	Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	Contents
	Headlines
	Headlines
	Headlines
	Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued
	Slide Number 7


	6. Internal Audit Charter
	7. Internal Audit Service Progress Update
	8. Members' Code of Conduct
	9. Omb

Minutes of the meeting


Standards and Audit Committee 20 September 2018

117

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

held on 20 September 2018
Present:

Mrs C Storey (Chair)
Cllr M A Whitehand (Vice-Chair)

Cllr S Ashall
Cllr J E Bond

Cllr R Mohammed

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 19 July 2018 be approved and signed as 
a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor I Johnson, along with Peter Bryant 
and Leigh Clarke.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER 

The Chairman reported that the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter, which had been 
discussed at the July meeting of the Committee, had resulted in an unqualified audit letter 
and value for money conclusion being issued on 30 July 2018.

It was asked whether the audit fee of £54,000 was at an expected level and the Chairman 
confirmed that the fees were in line with those agreed at the beginning of the year.

RESOLVED

That the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter be received.



Standards and Audit Committee 20 September 2018

118

6. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

James Graham, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report on the Internal Audit Charter, 
a formal document defining Internal Audit’s purpose, authority and responsibility in 
accordance with UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  To be reviewed annually, 
there had been no changes to the Charter other than a slight restructuring with no 
amendments to the scope or  responsibility of Internal Audit.

The Committee noted that sufficient Human Resources were in place to deal with the 
recommendations of Internal Audit.

RESOLVED

That the Internal Audit Charter be approved.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Committee received the quarterly Internal Audit Progress report, which set out the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit to date during the current financial year.  James Graham 
reported that Internal Audit was largely on track to achieve the plan by the end of the year.  
There were no high risk recommendations or negative assurance reports finalised within 
the period.  A total of 12 recommendations were classed as outstanding, however none of 
these were high priority.

Following questions, it was noted that there was potentially one negative assurance report 
at the draft stage – Windows OS Network Management – which contained two high priority 
recommendations and would be finalised within the coming weeks.  In relation to the two 
Audits carried forward from the previous year which were not yet at a draft report stage, it 
was noted that the Victoria Square Development was particularly complex and involved 
dealing with senior people and so was taking longer to complete, and that General Data 
Protection Regulation would be likely to be completed in the coming weeks.

Following queries, it was noted that summaries of final reports were available to Members 
through the Ipads, and that the Audit on New Vision Homes would include the process for 
dealing with complaints.

The Chairman requested that any new negative assurance draft reports should be 
highlighted to the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the report be received and progress against the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan and 
implementation of Internal Audit recommendations be noted.

8. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager, introduced the report which advised the 
Committee of complaints submitted under the Members Code of Conduct during the year 
from 1 August 2017 to 31 July 2018.  

In addition, the report sought the Committee’s views on a proposed Protocol for Members 
submitting complaints under the Members’ Code of Conduct, aimed at ensuring that a 
complaint was not prejudiced through comments submitted to the media and online social 
networks.  It was proposed that the Monitoring Officer draft a Protocol to address the 



Standards and Audit Committee 20 September 2018

119

matter, with all Members to be consulted, and the Committee was invited to provide its 
preliminary views.

The Chairman welcomed the low number of complaints against Councillors from members 
of the public and stated that the Protocol would aim to ensure that all parties to a complaint 
were dealt with fairly.  It was noted that in the event of a complaint being prejudiced 
through comments to the media, the complaint could need to be passed to a neighbouring 
authority for determination.  

The Committee broadly supported the concept of a Protocol although noted that it could be 
difficult to enforce; the Monitoring Officer could set aside prejudicial comments made in the 
media; and that an option was to ringfence the complaint between the two parties 
concerned and the Monitoring Officer until it had been resolved.  It was added that an issue 
was also comments made through social media as opposed to the press.

RESOLVED

That the report detailing the complaints, submitted under the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, received by the Monitoring Officer between 1 August 2017 and 31 July 
2018 be noted.

9. OMBUDSMEN COMPLAINTS 

Joanne McIntosh introduced the report which provided details of recent complaints to the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman.  The 
Committee noted that no complaints were subject to the finding of maladministration by the 
Ombudsmen, and that the LGA website set out statistics regarding other local authorities 
for comparison along with information relating to scrutiny as to how Councils could be more 
challenging to the corporate environment in relation to complaints.

RESOLVED

That the position regarding complaints to the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman be noted.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 7.30 pm

Chairman: Date:


